## NORTH CAROLINA RATE BUREAU POST OFFICE BOX 176010 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27619-6010

JOHN W WATKINS
Control Manager

5401 SIX FORKS ROAD RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27409-4435

> I ELEPHONE (919) 783-9790 FAC SIMILE (919) 783-0355

JERRY OF HAMRICK
Workers Compression Mesogra

DAVID E STYK, JR Accouping Manager

CHARLES B TAYLOR Pessonal Locs Messege

## March 31, 1994

## CIRCULAR LETTER TO ALL MEMBER COMPANIES

## Re: Personal Auto Policy Program Amendments

The Commissioner of Insurance has approved several changes in the North Carolina Personal Auto Policy Program which were filed on behalf of the member companies of this Rate Bureau and, to the extent applicable, on behalf of the North Carolina Reinsurance Facility.

Enclosed is an Explanatory Memorandum which outlines all of the changes to the Program and indicates the form which will be withdrawn from use. Also enclosed are copies of the following forms and manual rules which have been approved.

NC 00 09 (Ed. 5-94) Amendatory Endorsement - North Carolina

Personal Auto Policy

NC 00 10 (Ed. 5-94) Amendatory Endorsement - North Carolina

Personal Auto Policy

NC 03 18 (Ed. 5-94) Coverage For Damage To Your Auto

(Maximum Limit of Liability, Including

Customizing Equipment Coverage)

Amendments to Personal Auto Manual Rules 4.F. and 19.A.

These changes become effective May 15, 1994 in accordance with the following Rule of Application:

These changes are applicable to all new and renewal policies written on or after May 15, 1994.

Reprinted Personal Auto Manual Pages will be printed and distributed as soon as possible.

The North Carolina Personal Auto Policy Program contains copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office used with their permission under a limited copyright license granted by Insurance Services Office to the North Carolina Rate Bureau and the North Carolina Reinsurance Facility. Under the terms of the limited copyright license the Rate Bureau and the Facility have copyrighted the materials included in the Personal Auto Policy Program,

including the Manual and all forms, and member companies are advised that when they reprint, copy or otherwise use any materials included in this Program, the following notice must appear on the materials: "Copyright, North Carolina Rate Bureau, 1994." This Program may be used only by members of the North Carolina Rate Bureau and/or the North Carolina Reinsurance Facility, may be used only in North Carolina and may not be used outside this State.

Please see to it that this circular letter is brought to the attention of all interested personnel in your Company.

Very truly yours,

John W. Watkins

General Manager

JWW:1q

Enclosure

A - 94 - 6